
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 29 September 2022 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

2 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Climate Change 

(09.00 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 20)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Deputy Director Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Jo Larner, Head of Building Safety Programme, Welsh Government 

Tanya Wigfall, Head of Residential Decarbonisation Programme, Welsh 

Government 

Simon White, Head of Housing Legislation, Welsh Government 

Break (10.15 - 10.30)  

 

3 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

(10.30 - 11.45) (Pages 21 - 41)  

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Reg Kilpatrick, Director General, Covid Recovery & Local Government Group, 

Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Claire Germain, Deputy Director, Local Gov Performance & Partnerships, 

Welsh Government 

Emma Smith, Head of Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government 

4 Papers to note 

(11.45) (Page 42)  

4.1 Response from the Welsh Government to the report on the inquiry into 

second homes 

 (Pages 43 - 50)  

4.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation 

to local government electoral pilots 

 (Page 51)  

4.3 Joint letter from Community Housing Cymru, the Chartered Institute of 

Housing Cymru and Housing Leadership Cymru in relation to the Welsh 

Quality Housing Standard 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

4.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

 (Pages 54 - 56)  

4.5 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to complaint 

handling practices of local authorities in Wales 

 (Pages 57 - 63)  

4.6 Further information from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

community assets 

 (Pages 64 - 89)  

4.7 Paper from Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University: Legislating to Empower 

Communities: Comparing Community Asset Acquisition Law in the UK 

 (Pages 90 - 120)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



 

 

6 Ministerial scrutiny sessions - consideration of the evidence 

received under items 2 and 3 

(11.45 - 12.15)   

Lunch (12.15 - 13.00)  

 

7 Consideration of the draft report on the inquiry into community 

assets 

(13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 121 - 190)  

8 Consideration of the approach to homelessness work 

(14.00 - 14.15) (Pages 191 - 195)  

9 Consideration of the approach to council tax reform work 

(14.15 - 14.30) (Pages 196 - 205)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Evidence Paper from Minister for Climate Change on Housing for 
Local Government and Housing Committee scrutiny on 29 

September 2022 

Preventing homelessness 

1. Local Authority homelessness and housing services continue to face
considerable pressures with 8,134 people in temporary accommodation at the
end of May 2022. There is evidence of significant rent increases in some areas in
Wales, with considerable demand for private rented sector properties and a lack
of affordable rented properties. This is exacerbated for those on housing-related
benefits by a UK Government Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate that was last
updated in 2020 and which is pegged at the 30th percentile of local rents at that
time. This is the rate at which housing-related benefits are paid to meet people’s
rent, and it is woefully inadequate - there is a significant gap between LHA
[...]
uality Requirements 
2021 – Creating Beautiful Homes & Places” (WDQR 2021) was launched in July 
2021, setting new quality requirements for social housing centred on flexibility, 
space and sustainability.  New general need homes constructed with Social 
Housing Grant (SHG) must comply with WDQR 2021.  The standards favour 
good design and generous space to ensure people live well in their homes. This 
is not only intended to boost wellbeing and keep communities together, but to 
respond to the changing needs of residents over time. 

 
26. Through WDQR 2021, the social landlord sector is now leading the way in terms 

of requiring new build homes funded with public money to be high quality, 
beautiful and low carbon.  These standards are designed to maximise 
community, economic and wellbeing outcomes, and support equalities and social 
justice. The aim is that these standards will be applicable to all new-build homes 
in Wales in future. 

 
27. On 11 May, we launched the consultation on a revised quality standard for 

existing social housing – Welsh Housing Quality Standard 2023 – (WHQS 2023).  

Pack Page 15



The public consultation on the standard ran until 3 August and received 291 
responses from a range of stakeholders, landlords, representative bodies and 
tenants.   

 
28. The original WHQS was introduced in 2002, to boost the quality of existing social 

housing in Wales and, by the end of 2020, 99% of social housing in Wales had 
met the original WHQS.  Reflecting on the levels of achievement of the current 
standard, and after 20 years, the standard was due to be reviewed, especially to 
acknowledge the considerable changes to how people live, work and feel about 
their homes.  Now is the right time for the standard to be reviewed, 
acknowledging this shift, as well as the unprecedented cost-of-living crisis facing 
the people of Wales. 

 
29. Together with our social landlord delivery partners, we have invested billions of 

pounds over two decade
[...]
 public notice the regulator is looking 
into matters which could affect an RSLs judgement status. 
 

52. Feedback to the revised framework has largely been positive to date and the 
regulation team is working with the sector to capture feedback and learning from 
its implementation. 

 
53. We remain committed to supporting the housing sector through unprecedented 

challenges that have been caused by the pandemic new Ministerial and 
Government priorities as well as the ongoing cost of living crisis. 

 
54. As part of this support, we will be looking at how the regulatory function for 

Registered Social Landlords in Wales is supported. This will include a re-
evaluation of the role and function of the Regulatory Board for Wales, which was 
a Ministerial advisory Board in connection with the social housing regulation, 
which has been dissolved. 
 

55. Board members have been thanked publicly and personally for their commitment 
and engagement throughout their terms, most recently of course in very difficult 
circumstances through the pandemic. 

 

Pack Page 19



56. Engagement with the sector will continue through the Regulatory Advisory Group 
which is made up of a wide range of stakeholder representatives. 

 

Pack Page 20



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 

I will shortly be commencing work on exploring whether further local authority 
meetings should be required to be broadcast. The 2021 Act requires principal 
councils to broadcast full council meetings, I will be working with councils and 
engaging the public on whether this should be extended. Councils are not prohibited 
from broadcasting other meetings and many do, so it will be important to balance the 
need for further regulations with voluntary actions already taking place. 

I also intend to start work on consulting with local government, the public and other 
stakeholders as to which other senior roles in local govern
[...]
ders informally, and formally through the Partnership Council and the 
Finance Sub Group. There has been no recognition from the UK Government of 
these pressures on the Welsh Government’s own budget, on the impacts on public 
services generally or on individuals and households across the Country. I allocated 
all the funding I could make available during the last budget retaining only a prudent 
reserve which is being used to respond as necessary to priorities such as the cost of 
living crisis and the response to the war in Ukraine and our commitments as a nation 
of sanctuary.  
 
Ukraine  
I and other Ministers continue to work closely with local authorities in our work to 
support people seeking sanctuary in Wales from the ongoing war in Ukraine. I want 
to pay a strong tribute to the work being done by local government, and other 
partners, to deliver on this important work. The commitment from local authority 
officers and elected members to this work is inspiring. Following local government 
elections in May I and Ministerial colleagues have met with local authority leaders on 
9 June, 28 July and 11 August to restate our shared commitment to these efforts and 
to plan for our ongoing team Wales response. It was also discussed at a recent 
meeting of the Partnership Council for Wales on 6 July. Officials continue to work 
closely with local government officers on the day-to-day response, as well as in 
developing the longer term capacity and capability needed to support people from 
arrival in a Welcome Centre or local home, to a settled and successful life in Wales.  
 
Net Zero 
We are working closely with local government to support and accelerate progress 
towards Net Zero by 2030, the Welsh ambition for the public sector. It is essential to 
join up the climate and nature emergency responses, with the focus on a just 
transition. The recent Audit Wales reports on public sector decarbonisation in Wales 
recognise the positive actions public bodies are al
[...]
g net zero. I am keen to see more progress 
on this important issue, noting that progress is already being made. The Government 
supported and agreed a motion brought to the Senedd in May to work with the public 
sector to agree a strategy to decarbonise pensions by 2030, thus bringing them into 
line with current public sector Net Zero targets.  

Pack Page 40



Local Government and Housing Committee  

29 September 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 3 Inquiry into second 

homes 

Welsh 

Government 

To note 

Paper 4 Forward work 

programme 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

To note 

Paper 5 Forward work 

programme 

Community 

Housing Cymru, 

the Chartered 

Institute of 

Housing Cymru 

and Housing 

Leadership Cymru 

To note 

Paper 6 Housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

Minister for Social 

Justice 

To note 

Paper 7 Forward work 

programme 

Public Services 

Ombudsman for 

Wales 

To note 

Paper 8 Inquiry into 

community assets 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 9 Inquiry into 

community assets 

Dr Sarah Nason, 

Bangor University 

To note 

 

Pack Page 42

Agenda Item 4



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/2340/22 

John Griffiths MS, 
Chair,  
Local Government & Housing Committee 

John.Griffiths@senedd.wales 

26 July 2022 

Dear John, 

Thank you for the Local
[...]
missions-evaluation-report-welsh-
electoral-pilots 

Yours sincerely, 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Paper 4

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-research/our-research/advance-voting-pilots-evaluation
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/who-we-are-and-what-we-do/our-views-and-research/our-research/advance-voting-pilots-evaluation
https://gov.wales/written-statement-electoral-commissions-evaluation-report-welsh-electoral-pilots
https://gov.wales/written-statement-electoral-commissions-evaluation-report-welsh-electoral-pilots


9th August 2022 

Annwyl John Griffiths MS, 

The Welsh Government recently published its proposals for the future of the Welsh Quality 

Housing Standard - WHQS2023. The proposals include the ambitious decarbonisation target 

of achieving EPC A on all social housing by 2033.  

The social housing sector in Wales has grave concerns about the Welsh Government’s 

proposals as they are not deliverable. We have written to the Minister for Climate Change to 

set out these concerns.  

The proposals require the social housing sector to achieve a higher EPC standard ahead of 

other parts of the UK with no long term funding available. The proposals would place 

colossal unfunded pressures on social landlords which would have a significant impact on 

services and the ability to build new homes. Furthermore, the sector is currently 

experiencing significant supply chain pressures which the WHQS proposals would almost 

certainly exacerbate.  

These proposals will impact a number of sectors including housing associations, local 

authorities, tenants and tenant support groups, the construction industry, and finance 

lenders for de
[...]
widen engagement with this work through pilot work in a few areas, which will 
build on this mapping exercise, working initially with a smaller set of Welsh Government 
programmes drawn from the full list, to explore how they interact with each other and with 
communities themselves at the very local level.   In the first instance we will engage with 
Public Service Boards to seem their views on the best approach.  

Climate Change & Rural Affairs Group 
• Transforming Towns
• Rural Housing Enabler Programme
• Communities Creating Homes
• Private Renting Sector - Leasing Scheme Wales
• Independent Living
• Renting Homes Implementation
• Residential Leasehold Reform
• Homelessness Prevention Programme
• Housing Support Grant
• Community Food Strategy
• Local Places for Nature
• Enabling Natural Resources and Well-being
• Landfill Disposals Tax Communities Scheme
• Welsh Government Energy Service
• Welsh Government Local Energy Loan Fund
• Welsh Government Hydropower NDR Fund
• Support to Community Energy Wales
• Marine Renewable Energy
• Bus Services Support Grant
• Ultra Low Emmission Transformation Fund
• Accessible bus services (Fflecsi bus & Bwcabus)
• Car Clubs

Covid Recovery & Local Government Group
• Academi Wales
• Community Fire Safety
• Community Support Officer Grant
• Safer Communities Network Grant
• Evaluation of interventions supporting vulnerable people to meet council tax liabilities
• Review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Education, Social Justice & Welsh Language Group
• ACEs (Acute Childhood Experiences) plan & trauma framework
• Children & Communities Grant

Papur 8 / Paper 8

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 4.6

https://gov.wales/written-statement-communities-policy


• Flying Start  
• Community Schools 
• Grant to support policy development and implementation of the whole school approach to 

emotional and mental wellbeing.  
• CAMHS – Schools in Reach (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Practitioners) 
• School Holiday Enrichment Programme (
[...]
id, potentially releasing finance for a deposit. 

The scheme encourages more construction by SME builders. 

The scheme is open to everyone in Wales, enabling first time buyers and 
those needing bigger homes to achieve their housing aspirations. 

The scheme enables RSLs and LAs to meet local housing priorities , such as 
housing for those with a local connection. 

High levels of energy efficiency are required. 

Homes built under this scheme cannot be sold or let for 5 years and must be 
the applicant’s only property. 

The scheme is in its infancy with sites currently at planning or consideration stage.. 
Officials are actively seeking suitable sites including recently opening the scheme to 
private land owners and are exploring how Community-led housing groups might 
access the scheme.  

A scheme to support self builds in Wales | Self Build Wales 

Pack Page 86

https://selfbuild.wales/


1 

Technical Note for the Minister for Climate Change: 

Local Government and Housing Committee (13/07/2022) 

Inquiry into community assets—evidence session 4: Minister for Climate 
Change and the Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Demolition of Community Assets –  
Town and Country Planning Considerations 

Planning permission for demolition 

1. Planning permission is required to undertake “development” and demolition is
specifically included within that definition.  There are two exceptions to this: the
demolition of walls, fences and other means of enclosure (which are not in
conservation areas); and small buildings up to 50 cubic metres in volume.

2. Other than in relation to community assets, most other demolition is acceptable in
principle and key planning objectives are to ensure disused buildings do not become
visually intrusive and unsafe, and the land is restored to a tidy state.  This is achieved
through planning legislation by the grant of a national planning permission subject to
conditions.  The conditions are intended to ensure the method of demol
[...]
 to be the subject of a planning application.  
Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Unless protection of the community 
land and buildings is provided for in an LDP policy, then it might be difficult to justify 
refusal of planning permission for demolition. 

 
15. Preventing demolition does not guarantee the use will continue.  In seeking to prevent 

demolition, consideration would have to be given to future management of empty 
properties, such as addressing the visual impact of a deteriorating building fabric.  
There are, however, enforcement tools within the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and related legislation (for example housing and environmental legislation) that can be 
used to mitigate this.  

 
Changes to making Article 4 Directions 
 
16. Consultation was undertaken between November 2021 and February 2022 on 

proposals to amend how article 4 directions are made.  It was proposed to remove the 
requirement for the Welsh Ministers to confirm article 4 directions made by local 
planning authorities before they come into force, thereby simplifying the process.  The 
Welsh Ministers are currently considering the consultation responses in association 
with proposed amendments to the GDPO relating to second homes and short term lets, 
with a view to bringing forward legislation in the autumn.  

 
PLANNING DIRECTORATE 05/08/22 

Pack Page 89



 1 

Legislating to Empower Communities: Comparing Community Asset Acquisition Law 
in the UK 

 
Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University, School of History, Law and Social Sciences 

 
ABSTRACT: 

Across the UK legislation plays a variable role in facilitating the acquisition of land and other 

assets by communities, including legal rights to register assets as being of community value, 

rights for communities to pre-emptively bid for and buy such assets, and rights to force transfer 

of an asset, sometimes from an 
[...]
from each other to improve their 

policies and practices. For the time being this is likely to be more impactful than legislative 

reform.  

128 See e.g., Hoffman et al (n 93). 

Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 191

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 196

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Climate Change
	Paper 1

	3 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Finance and Local Government
	Paper 2

	4 Papers to note
	4.1 Response from the Welsh Government to the report on the inquiry into second homes
	4.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation to local government electoral pilots
	4.3 Joint letter from Community Housing Cymru, the Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru and Housing Leadership Cymru in relation to the Welsh Quality Housing Standard
	4.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees
	4.5 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to complaint handling practices of local authorities in Wales
	4.6 Further information from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to community assets
	social-value-review-summary-report (1).pdf
	Foreword
	Introduction
	Methodology
	Findings
	Definition of social value
	Social value and community benefits
	The meaning of social value to organisations
	Social value and procurement
	Engaging with communities
	Social value within contracts
	Measurement
	Welsh Themes, Measures and Outcomes (TOMs)
	Holistic approach
	Impact on suppliers
	Resources
	Good practice and sharing
	Welsh Government’s Role
	Wider Context
	PROCURING WELL-BEING IN WALES: A Review into how the Well-being of Future Generations Act is informing procurement in Wales
	Procurement in the Foundational Economy: Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee (February 2020)
	Community Wealth Building in Wales (Various regional reports, Spring 2022)

	Conclusion
	Recommendations


	4.7 Paper from Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University: Legislating to Empower Communities: Comparing Community Asset Acquisition Law in the UK
	7 Consideration of the draft report on the inquiry into community assets
	8 Consideration of the approach to homelessness work
	9 Consideration of the approach to council tax reform work





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 September 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.02 - 14.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12970 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

Jo Larner, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Welsh Government 

Tanya Wigfall, Welsh Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local 

Government 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Reg Kilpatrick, Welsh Government 

Claire Germain, Welsh Government 

Emma Smith, Head of Planning and Performance, Welsh 

Government 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2. Joel James MS declared a relevant interest. 

2 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Climate Change  

2.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Emma Williams, Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Deputy Director Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Jo Larner, Head of Building Safety Programme, Welsh Government 

Tanya Wigfall, Head of Residential Decarbonisation Programme, Welsh Government 

Simon White, Head of Housing Legislation, Welsh Government 

 

2.2. The Minister for Climate Change agreed to provide a paper outlining the formula 

for how social rent is set in Wales. 



 

 

3 Ministerial scrutiny session - Minister for Finance and Local 

Government  

3.1. The Committee took evidence from: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Minister for Finance and Local Government 

Reg Kilpatrick, Director General, Covid Recovery & Local Government Group, Welsh 

Government 

Claire Germain, Deputy Director, Local Gov Performance & Partnerships, Welsh 

Government 

Emma Smith, Head of Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government 

 

3.2. The Minister for Finance and Local Government agreed to provide: 

 A note on the levels of reserves retained to deal with the cost-of-living crisis, 

following publication of the supplementary budget. 

 A note on the ways in which local authority pension funds could be used to best 

effect Wales. 

 Details of town and community council clerks that are politically active within 

councils. 

 Further information on the impact of the removal of the digital democracy fund 

on local government’s digital needs. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Response from the Welsh Government to the report on the inquiry into second 

homes  

4.1.a The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government to the report on 

the inquiry into second homes. 

4.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution in relation to 

local government electoral pilots  

4.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the 

Constitution in relation to local government electoral pilots. 



 

 

4.3 Joint letter from Community Housing Cymru, the Chartered Institute of Housing 

Cymru and Housing Leadership Cymru in relation to the Welsh Quality Housing 

Standard  

4.3.a The Committee noted the joint letter from Community Housing Cymru, the 

Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru and Housing Leadership Cymru in relation to the 

Welsh Quality Housing Standard. 

4.4 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to housing Ukrainian refugees  

4.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Justice in relation to 

housing Ukrainian refugees. 

4.5 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to complaint 

handling practices of local authorities in Wales  

4.5.a The Committee noted the letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

in relation to complaint handling practices of local authorities in Wales. 

4.6 Further information from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

community assets  

4.6.a The Committee noted the further information from the Minister for Climate 

Change in relation to community assets. 

4.7 Paper from Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University: Legislating to Empower 

Communities: Comparing Community Asset Acquisition Law in the UK  

4.7.a The Committee noted the Paper from Dr Sarah Nason, Bangor University: 

Legislating to Empower Communities: Comparing Community Asset Acquisition Law in 

the UK. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

6 Ministerial scrutiny sessions - consideration of the evidence received 

under items 2 and 3  

6.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3 and agreed 

to write to the Minister for Climate Change and the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government on a number of matters raised. 

7 Consideration of the draft report on the inquiry into community assets  

7.1. The Committee considered the draft report and agreed a number of changes. 

8 Consideration of the approach to homelessness work  

8.1. The Committee considered its approach to homelessness work. 

9 Consideration of the approach to council tax reform work  

9.1. The Committee considered the approach to council tax reform work. 


